

No. 23-5965

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CODY ENRRIQUEZ, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, RESPONDENT.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the District Court of Appeal of Florida, Fourth District

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

CAREY HAUGHWOUT
Public Defender

Paul Edward Petillo
Assistant Public Defender
Counsel of Record

Office of the Public Defender
Fifteenth Judicial Circuit of Florida
421 Third Street
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 355-7600
ppetillo@pd15.state.fl.us
appeals@pd15.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI	1
I. FLORIDA’S HARMLESS ERROR ARGUMENT HAS BEEN UNIVERSALLY REJECTED BY THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS.....	2
II. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION.....	4
III. THE COURT SHOULD OVERRULE <i>WILLIAMS</i>	8
A. Egregiously Wrong.....	9
B. Significant Negative Consequences	12
C. Reliance	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alleyne v. United States, 570 U.S. 99 (2013) 8

Atwell v. State, 197 So. 3d 1040 (Fla. 2016) 5

Ballew v. Georgia, 435 U.S. 223 (1978)..... 10, 12

Chesapeake & O. Ry. Co. v. Mihas, 280 U.S. 102 (1929)..... 6

Colgrove v. Battin, 413 U.S. 149 (1973) 12

Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 3

DeBiasi v. Snaith, 732 So. 2d 14 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999)..... 7

Gotthilf v. Sills, 375 U.S. 79 (1963)..... 8

Guzman v. State, 350 So. 3d 724 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2022) 4

Harrison v. Hyster Co., 515 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 1987) 5

Hegwood v. State, 132 So. 3d 862 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014), *review granted, decision quashed*, 41 Fla. L. Weekly S621 (Fla. Dec. 13, 2016)..... 6

Ibanez v. Florida Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regul., 512 U.S. 136 (1994)..... 6

Jollie v. State, 405 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981) 4, 5, 6

Khorrami v. Arizona, 143 S.Ct. 22 (2022)..... 1, 9, 12, 13

KPMG LLP v. Cocchi, 565 U.S. 18 (2011)..... 7

LeCroy v. State, 137 So. 3d 557 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014), *review granted, decision quashed*, 41 Fla. L. Weekly S621 (Fla. Dec. 13, 2016)..... 6

Local 174 v. Lucas Flour Co., 369 U.S. 95 (1962)..... 8

Market St. Ry. Co. v. Railroad Comm’n, 324 U.S. 548 (1945) 7

McCoy v. Louisiana, 138 S.Ct. 1500 (2018) 3

Nash v. Florida Indus. Comm’n, 389 U.S. 235 (1967)..... 2, 6, 7

Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1 (1999)..... 3

Ramos v. Louisiana, 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020) passim

Stogner v. California, 539 U.S. 607 (2003) 12

United States v. Curbelo, 343 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 1, 3

<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 134 So. 3d 473 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014), <i>review granted, decision quashed</i> , 41 Fla. L. Weekly S621 (Fla. Dec. 13, 2016).....	6
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 582 U.S. 286 (2017)	3
<i>Webster v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Whitaker v. Jacksonville Expressway Auth.</i> , 131 So. 2d 22 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1961).	7
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	4
---------------------------	---

Other Authorities

ABA, <i>Principles for Juries and Jury Trials</i> , Principle 3 cmt.....	11, 13
Fay et al., <i>Group Discussion as Interactive Dialogue or as Serial Monologue</i> , 11 Psychol. Sci. 481 (2000).....	11
Guerra et al., <i>Accuracy of Verdicts</i> , 28 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 221 (2020).....	11
Kogan & Waters, <i>The Operation and Jurisdiction of the Florida Supreme Court</i> , 18 Nova L. Rev. 1151 (1994).....	5
Mukhopadhaya, <i>Jury Size and the Free Rider Problem</i> , 19 J. L. Econ. & Org. 24 (2003)	11
Parisi & Luppi, <i>Jury Size and the Hung-Jury Paradox</i> , 42 J. Legal Stud. 399 (2013)	11
Rose et al., <i>Jury Pool Underrepresentation in the Modern Era</i> , 15 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 2 (2018)	11
Saks & Marti, <i>A Meta-Analysis of the Effects of Jury Size</i> , 21 Law & Hum. Behav. 451 (1997)	11
Waller et al., <i>Twelve (Not So) Angry Men</i> , 14 Grp. Processes & Intergrp. Rels. 835 (2011).....	11
